DocuSign Envelope ID: 57DAECC0-0A86-49A8-8A1F-1AE198D90E0C

$ Richmond Public Schools

: X ) 2395 Hermitage Road
PS Richmond, VA 23220-1307

RICHMOND

 rusiicscroots /g & Purchasing and Property Management
— Tracy DeBernard, Senior Contract Coordinator
b —t Tdeberna@RVASchools.net

540-379-1178
NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL

3/29/2021 | 13:01 EDT

Contractor:  Houghton Mifflin Harcourt
6883-M
web-Based Digital Learning Software

Current Contract Expiration Date: 5/1/2021

Renewal Period 5/2/2021 - 5/1/2022
(Renewal # 1)

Richmond Public Schools (RPS) requests to renew the above referenced contract to provide all
services noted in the contract. In accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract,
the contract referenced above is hereby renewed for the aforementioned renewal period. This signed
acknowledgment of renewal will become part of the contract documents which include the original
solicitation, all addenda, the original bid/proposal, the standard contract/purchase order and any
subsequent contract modifications. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Please indicate your acceptance of this request by signing in the space below and forwarding this

letter back to my attention as soon as possible. We look forward to working with you through the
terms of this contract renewal.

Authorized Signature: S(uw/w (MQJVMHAM’

Printed Name: shawn weirather
Title: Sr Director
Email: shawn.weirather@hmhco.com
Date: 4/5/2021 | 13:13 EDT
Sincerely,
Q'\/M»a( DeReanand

Tracy DeBernard

Contracts Coordinator



		2021-04-05T10:13:04-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




